
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

         Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
        Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435

              DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

27 September 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the TIMBER PIER 
BUILDING, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2016 at 9:30 AM, which you are requested to 

attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 2 August 2016 (Pages 1 - 8)
(b) Cowal Transport Forum 2 September 2016 (for noting) (Pages 9 - 14)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. ISLE OF BUTE JAZZ FESTIVAL 

6. ACTIONS FOR GROWTH - BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMY (Pages 15 - 38)
Report by Economic Growth Manager 

7. DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL - PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages 39 - 56)
Report by Head Teacher 

8. UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF ROADS REVENUE BUDGET (Pages 57 - 64)
Report by Contracts Manager 



9. KIRN SCHOOL PROJECT (Pages 65 - 74)
Report by Schools Development Project Manager 

E1 10. 43 ARDBEG ROAD (Pages 75 - 78)
Report by Team Leader

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1  Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority 
under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or 
services; and

E1 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
or services.

Bute and Cowal Area Committee

Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Robert Macintyre (Chair) Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Alex McNaughton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong Councillor Dick Walsh

Contact: Andrea Moir Tel: 01369 708662



MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

on TUESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2016 

Present:                           Councillor Robert E MacIntyre (Chair)
Councillor Gordon Blair                                Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Alex McNaughton                        Councillor James McQueen                         
Councillor Len Scoullar                                Councillor Isobel Strong                                                
Councillor Dick Walsh

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
David Clements, Programme Manager
Allen Stevenson, Head of Adult Services (East)
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Stuart Watson, Traffic and Development Manager
Allan MacDonald, Amenity Performance Manager
Lorna Pearce, Senior Development Officer
John Gordon, Regeneration Project Manager
Audrey Martin, Transportation, Projects and Renewables Manager
Paul Farrell, Technical Officer
Marilyn Rieley, Bute and Cowal Development Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by Councillor Bruce Marshall.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take item 7, Health and Social Care 
Update, out of sequence to facilitate public attendance, this item was therefore taken 
after item 3. Minutes of the agenda.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Robert MacIntyre declared a non-financial interest in relation to Third 
Sector Grants which was dealt with at item 6, section 3 (Bute Agricultural Society) of
this minute, citing that he was a member of this group. He left the room and took no 
part in the discussion of this section of the item.

The Chair of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee presented a cheque from Argyll 
and Bute Council to Marlene Hill who was representing For Bute.

3. 3.      MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 7th June 2016 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the 7th June 
2016 was approved as a correct record subject to a change at the 
attendance section of the minute, noting that David Mitchell had not 
attended the meeting.



(b) Forward Dunoon and Cowal 16 June 2016 (for noting) 
The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group held on the 16
June 2016 was noted.

(c) Cowal Transport Forum 17 June 2016 (for noting) 
The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum held on the 17 June 2016 was 
noted.

7. 7.      HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE UPDATE 

The Head of Adult  Services  took the Committee through a report on  relevant 
issues regarding Health and Social Care within Bute and Cowal, the report
provides an update on the performance and delivery of Health and Social Care 
related activities and development for Bute and Cowal.

A lengthy discussion was held between the Head of Adult Services , Elected 
Members and Members of the public particularly regarding the Thomson Court day 
care facility in Bute and Struan Lodge in Dunoon. Questions raised included queries 
on the decision making process, the consultation process and the implementation of 
future services and how the proposals will affect residents on Bute  and in Dunoon 
who are currently using the facilities  and how their needs will be met.

The Head of Adult Services addressed each question individually and stressed that 
the locality planning groups both in Bute and Cowal would have input in regards to 
the redesign of resources moving forward.

The Committee considered the following Motion  which was proposed at the meeting 
by Councillor Michael Breslin and seconded by Councillor Dick Walsh: –

 Motion

The Bute & Cowal Area Committee discussed the update paper on health & social 
care at its meeting on 2 August 2016. Many members of the public were in 
attendance and this motion attempts to reflect the unanimous view of those present. 
Great concern was expressed at a number of the proposed changes to health & 
social care, particularly the reductions in hospital beds and the proposed changes to 
Struan Lodge and Thomson Court Day Centre and the  Area Committee  requests 
that  discussions be progressed  between NHS Highland, Argyll and Bute Council, 
the Health and Social Care Partnership ( HSCP ) and Scottish Government, for the 
purpose of considering putting in place transitional arrangements with funding for the 
Argyll and Bute HSCP.

Decision
The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report;
2. Agreed the content of the motion and resolved accordingly.
3.Asked that these concerns of the Area Committee  be brought to the attention of   
the meeting of the Integration Joint Board due to be held on Thursday 4th August 
2016 and;
4. Agreed that a copy of these concerns be forwarded to the relevant MSPs for the  
Argyll and Bute area, Argyll and Bute’s MP, and the Health Minister.



 (Ref: Report by Locality Manager, Adult Services dated 2 August 2016, submitted)
(Ref: Notice of motion by Councillor Michael Breslin and seconded by Councillor 
Dick Walsh dated 2 August 2016, submitted.)

4. 4.     PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Concerns were raised by members of the public regarding the current ferry services 
in Dunoon particularly in relation to the issue of harbour charges.
It was noted that this item would be dealt with at item 11 of the agenda.

5. 5.      AREA PLAN SCORECARD 

The Committee considered a report containing the Area Scorecard for FQ1
2016-2017.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.
(Ref: Report by Programme Manager dated 2 August 2016, submitted.)

6. 6.     THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 

Having declared a non-financial interest in respect of section three of this item, 
Councillor MacIntyre left the meeting and took no part in the discussion of that 
section    

Councillor McNaughton, Vice Chair of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee assumed 
the Chair at the discussion of this item until after consideration of sections 1,2 and 3, 
Councillor MacIntyre then resumed the Chair

(a) August Tranche 
The Community Development Officer provided the Committee with a 
report that detailed recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants 
(including events and festivals) to Third Sector organisations for Bute and 
Cowal for their consideration.

Decision
1. The Committee noted the contents of the report.
2. The Committee agreed the recommendations as follows:



(Ref: Report by Community Development Officer dated 2 August 2016, 
submitted)

Ref 
No Organisation Grant 

14/15
Grant 
15/16

Total 
Project 

Cost
Amount 

Requested
Recommendati

on
2016/17

1 Argyll District 
Scouting N/A N/A £4265

£1165 
(Also 

applied to 
MAKI & 

OLI)

£388

2 Bullwood 
Nature Trail N/A £900 £2828 £1414 £760

3
Bute 
Agricultural 
Society*

£650 £520 £10796 £450 £430
(underwrite)

4 Bute Bowling 
Association* £950 £500 £2644 £950 £500

5 Cowal Baton 
Twirlers New New £8001 £4000 £550

6
Cowal 
Community 
Care Forum

£2000 £1600 £8000 £4000 £600

7 Cowalfest* £1500 N/A £2087 £1043 £750

8 Dunoon Men’s 
Shed New New £10975 £2945 £2000

9 Isle of Bute 
Trust New New £14640 £1500 £1000

10 Kirn Gala* £250 N/A £3000 £1000 £300

11
Sandbank 
Senior 
Citizens Club

£200 £900 £3300 £1300 £800

12 United Church 
of Bute £3000 N/A £2670 £1000 £850

Total Available £8,928

Total Recommended £8,928
Balance remaining £0.00

(b) Monitoring of Grants to the Third Sector 2015/2016 
The Community Development Officer took the Committee through a report 
which highlighted the positive outcomes for communities in Bute and 
Cowal through the allocation of the Council’s Third Sector Grant funding in 
2015/2016.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Development Officer dated 2 August 2016, 
submitted)



8. UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 

The Contracts Manager took the Committee through a report which provided an 
update on the delivery of the revenue roads budget at the end of quarter 4 for 
financial year 2015/2016.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.
(Ref: Report by Contracts Manager dated 2 August 2016, submitted)

Councillor McNaughton left the meeting.

9. TRAFFIC AND PARKING REVIEW 

The Traffic and Development Manager for Roads and Amenities Services took the 
committee through a summary report on the parking review process to date and the 
overall programme of the steps required for the implementation of any changes to 
the current arrangements including an informal consultation, feedback to Members 
and the associated statutory consultation process.

Decision
The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendation at 4.0 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Traffic and Development Manager, Roads and Amenity Services 
dated 2 August 2016, submitted)

10. CHARITABLE TRUSTS 

The Committee considered a report which set out the estimated funding available for 
distribution of funds for the charities and trust funds for the Bute and Cowal Area for 
2016-17.

Decision
The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the submitted report and the distribution 
proposals contained in Appendix 1. 

 (Ref: Report by Finance Manager dated 2 August 2016, submitted)

11. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

The Motion which was before the Area Committee for consideration was withdrawn 
in accordance with Standing Order 10.6. by the proposer Councillor Gordon Blair, 
with the agreement of the Seconder, Councillor Michael Breslin, and the Committee.   

An amended motion relating to this matter was considered by the Area Committee: 

Motion
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee notes the Scottish Government’s recent 
announceme
[...]
f the duration of the notified contract period or any further 
and/or extended contract period and indicate the likely cost for this;

 Option 3 – sell the breakwater and link span to any future operator and 
indicate the likely cost for this;

 Option 4 – a user agreement that is cost efficient and that works well for 
the people of Cowal, for the duration of the notified contract period or any 
further and/or extended ferry service contract, and which, so far as is 
legally competent, supports the provision of a town centre to town centre 
vehicle/passenger ferry service. 

Proposer: Councillor Gordon Blair

Seconder: Councillor Michael Breslin

Decision 
The Committee unanimously agreed the content of the amended motion and 
resolved accordingly.



(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Gordon Blair and seconded by Councillor 
Michael Breslin, dated 2 August 2016, submitted)

Councillor MacIntyre left the meeting and Councillor Scoullar assumed the Chair.

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 8&9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.

12. CARS PROJECT DUNOON AND ROTHESAY 

The Senior Development Officer took the Committee through a presentation on the 
Dunoon and Rothesay Conservation Area Regeneration Schemes (CARS) 
highlighting specific areas in Bute and Cowal that have or will  benefit   from the 
scheme.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the presentation.

(Ref: Report by Senior Development Officer dated 2 August 2016, submitted)

13. ARDENTINNY PC 

The Amenity Performance Manager took the Committee through a report on the 
agreement between Amenity Services and Ardentinny Community Council in regards 
to the running of the public convenience located in Ardentinny.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendation at 3.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Amenity Performance Manager dated 2nd August 2016, submitted)

Councillor MacIntyre returned to the meeting and resumed the Chair.

14. CHORD - DUNOON QUEENS HALL TENDER UPDATE 

The Regeneration Project Manager took the Committee through a report which 
provided an update on the Queens Hall tender process.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Noted the recommendations contained at 4.0 of the report.

(Ref: Report by Regeneration Project Manager dated 2 August 2016, submitted)





MINUTES of MEETING of COWAL TRANSPORT FORUM held in the TIMBER PIER 
BUILDING, DUNOON 

on FRIDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Present: Councillor Alex McNaughton (Chair)
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager
Iain MacInnes, Lochgoil Community Council
Cathy Morrison, South Cowal Community Council
Iain McNaughton, Sandbank Community Council
Graham Revill, Kilmun Community Council
Fulton McInnes, Hunters Quay Community Council
Archie Reid, Strachur Community Council
Simon Richmond, Caledonian MacBrayne
Scott Goodwill, Caledonian MacBrayne
Keith Murray, Transport Scotland
Martin Arnold, Community Transport Officer
Verina Litster, Scottish Fire and Rescue

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:
Gordon Ross, Western Ferries
Alan MacRaild, Interloch
Willie Lynch, Dunoon Community Council
Alistair McLundie, Western Ferries
Crawford John Richmond, Police Scotland

The Chair on behalf of the Cowal Transport Forum intimated that their thoughts are 
with the family of the young boy who tragically lost his life in Innellan this week.

2. MINUTES 

The minute of the meeting of the Transport Forum 15 April 2016 was approved as a 
correct record subject to changes at Item 4. Ferries update to include:

 Passenger numbers are higher as compared to last year.
 Western Ferries currently has almost 100% reliability year to date.
 A planning app
[...]
ng and reiterating the importance of 
attendance at the meeting and also ask for this message to be endorsed by the Council 
Leader. 
This letter will be sent to Scottish Water, Argyll and Bute Councils Roads Department 
and Police Scotland.

11. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The next Cowal Transport Forum will be held on Friday 9th December at 10am in the 
Timber Pier Building, Dunoon.





Bute and Cowal Economic Development Action Plan                                                                                                                         Page 1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL          BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES         4th October 2016

ARGYLL & BUTE STRATEGIC AND BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
ACTION PLAN 2016/2021

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to seek approval from the Bute and Cowal (B&C) 
Area Committee on the proposed B&C Economic Development Action Plan 
(EDAP), 2016/21 aligned to the overarching Strategic Argyll and Bute 
Economic Development Action Plan.

1.2 The content of the Strategic and B&C EDAPs fits with and contributes to the 
Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) long term objectives 2023 developed by 
the Community Planning Partnership.

1.3 It is important to note that the Strategic and B&C EDAPs are working 
documents so that economic opportunities can be captured and addressed as 
they arise during 2016/21. 

1.4 The following recommendations are for consideration:

 The B&C Area Committee notes the content of this paper. 

 The B&C Area Committee provides comments on the B&C Economic 
Development Action Plan, 2016/21 and endorses the plan as a working 
document as outlined in Appendix 1.

 The B&C Area Committee notes the content of the draft Strategic EDAP 
(see Appendix 2) and provides any comments ahead of the Council’s 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure (EDI) Committee in 
November 2016.



Bute and Cowal Economic Development Action Plan                                                                                                                         Page 2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL          BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES         4th October 2016

ARGYLL & BUTE STRATEGIC AND BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
ACTION PLAN 2016/2021

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to seek approval from the B&C Area Committee 
on the proposed B&C EDAP, 2016/21 aligned to the overarching Strategic 
Argyll and Bute Economic Development Action Plan.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The recommendations for the B&C Area Committee are as follows:

 The B&C Area Committee notes the content of this paper. 

 The B&C Area Committee provides comments on the B&C Economic 
Development Action Plan, 2016/21 and endorses the plan as a working 
document as outlined in Appendix 1.

 The B&C Area Committee notes the content of the draft Strategic EDAP 
(see Appendix 2) and provides any comments ahead of the Council’s 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure (EDI) Committee in 
November 2016.

4. DEVELOPMENT, PREPARATION AND DELIVERY OF THE B&C EDAP 

4.1 The overarching challenge for the B&C economy, aligned to the whole of 
Argyll and Bute, is to grow the population, achieving a positive net migration 
and an increase in young, working age residents. (Current projections suggest 
a decline of 27% of the B&C population by 2037; with a forecast that the 
working age population will fall by 37%).

4.2 The revised EDAP for B&C will now focus on opportunities for economic 
growth aligned to the four priorities (referred to as ‘4i’s) outlined in Scotland’s 
Economic Strategy:

 Investment;
 Innovation;
 Internationalisation; and
 Inclusive growth.

The ‘Investment’ priority in Scotland’s Economic Strategy focuses on 
investment in ‘Infrastructure’. Given that this is a significant issue for the B&C 
area, and for Argyll and Bute as a whole, ‘Infrastructure’ has been considered 
as a key priority. 
[...]
tion of best alignment between 
resources and priorities. 

Legal All legal implications at project level will be taken into consideration.

HR
The Bute and Cowal EDAP priorities will be resourced in terms of 
staff time in the context of the Council’s annual service planning 
process and through shared staff resource discussions with 
Community Planning Partners.

Equalities The Bute and Cowal EDAP will comply with all Equal Opportunities 
policies and obligations.

Risk None.

Customer 
Service

The Bute and Cowal EDAP will provide internal and external 
customers with a clear articulation of the key priorities for developing 
the Bute and Cowal economy, thereby facilitating focus, effective 
resource planning and partnership working at the local level. 

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Policy Lead, Cllr Aileen Morton
12th September 2016

For further information contact: 

Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation, tel: 01546 
604293.
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager, tel: 01546 604375. 



Page 6

APPENDIX 1: BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN, 2016/21

It should be noted that the SMART actions outlined below will be undertaken by appropriate staff and teams of staff across the EDST Service.

INVESTMENT - COWAL

Investment in infrastructure (physical and digital), key sectors, business support, communities and people will in turn attract further business investment, stimulate 
economic activity and deepen access to the labour market in the Cowal area. 

COWAL: INVESTMENT IN INFRASTRUCTURE - PHYSICAL/CAPITAL PROJECTS
SOA Long Term 
Objectives (2023)

Outcome 
(by year 5)

Description of Activity Milestones/Actions (in year) Medium to Longer Term Success Measure

Refurbishment of the Queen’s Hall and 
public realm works Dunoon.

1. Award Contract for Enabling Works: Contract awarded 5th 
May 2016 to OES Ltd. Works commenced on site 30th 
May 2016.

2. Award Contract for Asbestos Removals 
[...]
ic situations, religious observance, weddings of immediate family. Unauthorised 
absence includes truancy, unexplained absence and most family holidays during term time. Attendance and absence is outlined in Management Circular 3.03.

10 National Averaged for Attendance and Exclusions for 2012/13 have been taken from Summary Statistics for Schools in Scotland, No.4 ¦ 2013 Edition, 11th 
December, 2013 (amended 11th February 2014).



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Bute and Cowal Area Committee

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 04 OCTOBER 2016

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET -  2016/17 – 1st  QUARTER UPDATE 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the roads revenue budget position at the 
end of the 1st Quarter of financial year 2016/17. It also provides a commentary of the main 
operational activities undertaken in the quarter.

1.2 2016/17 Budget - The overall roads maintenance budget for the 2016/17 year (excluding 
winter maintenance and coastal protection) is £3,972,055. The roads maintenance budget 
for the 2016/17 year (excluding winter maintenance, coastal protection and centrally 
allocated budgets) for the Bute and Cowal area, is £851,900. £166,943 has been spent at 
the end of the 1st Quarter – 20%. This level of spend for the end of Quarter 1 is in line with 
our budge profiling given the focus on completing capital funded roads reconstruction 
schemes during the summer months (surfacing being best laid during the warmer months).

1.3 It is recommended that the Committee notes this report.

 



2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Bute and Cowal Area Committee

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 04 October 2016

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET -  2016/17 – 1st QUARTER UPDATE

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report follows-on from the report presented earlier in the year at the August Area 
Committee, which provided information on road maintenance revenue activities being 
delivered in Q4 2015/16.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That the Committee 
[...]
,754 -24,754 306%
1801 Gully Emptying 112,000 17,215 94,785 15%
2001 Boundary Fences/Walls 7,500 265 7,235 4%
2101 Pedestrian Guardrails 3,500 0 3,500 0%
2201 Traffic Signals 0 0 0 0%
2301 Traffic Signs 5,000 1,303 3,697 26%
2311 IIl luminated Bollards 0 0 0 0%
2401 Vehicle Safety Fence 25,000 421 24,579 2%
2411 Street Name Plates 500 0 500 0%
2501 Sweeping and Cleaning 0 0 0 0%
3201 Emergency Incidents 10,000 418 9,582 4%
3202 Summer Standby 8,500 2,873 5,627 34%

Roads 788,000 159,068 628,932 20%

1501 Grass Cutting 52,900 7,876 45,024 15%
1503 Weed Spraying 11,000 0 11,000 0%

Amenity 63,900 7,876 56,024 12%

851,900 166,943 684,957 20%



8



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                      BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE             
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES                                      4 OCTOBER 2016
CUSTOMER SERVICES

NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE
KIRN PRIMARY SCHOOL AND DUNOON PRIMARY SCHOOL

1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Members with progress on the New Schools 
Redevelopment Projects in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd (hubNorth) 
to build the new Kirn Primary School and to refurbish/part new build Dunoon 
Primary School.

1.2 Contract Close on the Kirn Primary School project was reached on 5th April 
2016. Morrison Construction, hubNorth’s Tier 1 Building Contractor, started 
work on site on 13th June 2016.  The initial works concentrated on the site set-
up and the demolition of the existing schools buildings, excluding the 1881 
building. During the period August - October the works have focused on the 
groundworks for the site of the new school building itself.  The works are 
progressing well.

1.3 The Council’s Communications Team, in partnership with HubNorth, has 
developed a communications and engagement strategy to provide regular, 
reliable and meaningful information about the project through:
 Press Releases;
 Newsletters; and
 Monthly Updates.

1.4 The Turf Cutting Ceremony for the new Kirn Primary School took place on 
Tuesday 28th June 2016.

1.5 Morrison Construction has registered the site with the Considerate 
Constructors Scheme. Further details are set out in Paragraph 4.9 and 
Appendix 1 to this report hereof.

1.6 The Stage 1 Submission in regard to Dunoon Primary School has been 
received from hubNorth and has been subject to a full review undertaken by 
the Council’s Schools Redevelopment Project Team, with assistance from the 
Scottish Futures Trust (SFT). 

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members note the content of this report.



2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE                         

COMMUNITY SERVICES                                         4 OCTOBER 2016
CUSTOMER SERVICES

NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE
KIRN PRIMARY SCHOOL AND DUNOON PRIMARY SCHOOL

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides Members with progress on the Council’s Schools 
Redevelopment Project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd 
(hubNorth) to build a new primary school in Kirn. 
  

2.2 Contract Close on the Kirn Primary School Redevelopment Project was 
reached on 5th April 2016. 

The Project will deliver in Kirn the construction of a new primary school 
with a capacity for 320 pupils, together with an Early Years facility with 
30 spaces. The new school will incorporate the refurbishment of the 
existing 1881 building with a new building to replace the remaining 
school buildings on the current school site.  The project will include the 
demolition of the existing school buildings, provision of a new sports hall, 
improved pupil and bus drop-off areas, and increased parking. 
  

2.3 The Stage 1 Submission in regard to Dunoon Primary School has been 
received from hubNorth and has been subject to a full review 
undertaken by the Council’s Schools Redevelopment Project Team with 
assistance from the Scottish Futures Trust (SFT). Similar to Kirn Primary 
School, the project for Dunoon Primary School is a Design Build Direct 
Agreeme
[...]
g to and supporting the local community and economy; and
 Working to create a positive and enduring impression, and promoting the Code.

 
Protect the Environment
Constructors should protect and enhance the environment;
 Identifying, managing and promoting environmental issues;
 Seeking sustainable solutions, and minimising waste, the carbon footprint and 

resources;
 Minimising the impact of vibration, and air, light and noise pollution; and
 Protecting the ecology, the landscape, wildlife, vegetation and water courses.

 
Secure everyone’s Safety
Constructors should attain the highest levels of safety performance;
 Having systems that care for the safety of the public, visitors and the workforce;
 Minimising security risks to neighbours;
 Having initiatives for continuous safety improvement; and
 Embedding attitudes and behaviours that enhance safety performance.

 
Value their Workforce
Constructors should provide a supportive and caring working environment;
 Providing a workplace where everyone is respected, treated fairly, encouraged 

and supported;
 Identifying personal development needs and promoting training;
 Caring for the health and wellbeing of the workforce; and
 Providing and maintaining high standards of welfare.






	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 2 August 2016
	Minutes

	3b Cowal Transport Forum 2 September 2016 (for noting)
	Minutes

	6 ACTIONS FOR GROWTH - BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMY
	7 DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL - PROGRESS UPDATE
	8 UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF ROADS REVENUE BUDGET
	9 KIRN SCHOOL PROJECT
	10 43 ARDBEG ROAD



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the TIMBER PIER 
BUILDING, DUNOON 

on TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2016 

Present:                        Councillor Alex McNaughton (Chair)
Councillor Gordon Blair                Councillor Bruce Marshall 
Councillor Robert Macintyre         Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Isobel Strong               Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Dick Walsh

Attending: Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Growth Manager
David Mitchell, Head Teacher Dunoon Grammar School
Kevin McIntosh, Contracts Manager
Michael Casey, Schools Development Project Manager
Bill Haliday, Team Leader Housing Services
Kenny Mathieson, Dunoon Community Council
Brian Chennell

1. APOLOGIES 

Councillor Michael Breslin whilst in attendance during items 1 and 2 of the meeting, 
intimated apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 2 August 2016 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the 2nd August 
2016 was approved as a correct minute.

Councillor MacIntyre sought confirmation that the decisions at item 7. 
Health and Social Care Update had been implemented.
Councillor MacIntyre was advised that the matter was brought to the 
attention of the Integration Joint Board.

(b) Cowal Transport Forum 2 September 2016 
The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum held on the 2nd September 
2016 was noted.



4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Kenny Mathieson provided suggestions on the recent consultation on the Bute and 
Cowal parking proposals.
Mr Mathieson was advised that these proposals would be passed to Roads and 
Amenities services.

Brian Chennell provided the Committee with four written questions on the Dunoon 5-
a-Side pitches.
Mr Chennell was advised that this matter is currently under consideration by the 
Council and that his written questions would be forwarded to the relevant Council 
officer.

The Area Committee Manager read out a public question submitted via email by Ian 
Shaw regarding use of school facilities for licenced events.
The Area Committee Manager advised the Committee that this was possible and 
that a response would be sent to Mr Shaw.

5. ISLE OF BUTE JAZZ FESTIVAL 

Councillor Robert MacIntyre notified the Committee that the Board of the Isle of Bute 
Jazz Festival had taken the decision to not run the event in 2017.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the verbal update.

(Ref: Verbal update by Councillor Robert MacIntyre dated 4 October 2016, 
submitted)

6. ACTIONS FOR GROWTH - BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMY 

The Committee considered a report on the proposed Bute and Cowal Economic 
Development Action Plan 2016/21 aligned to the overarching Strategic Argyll and 
Bute Economic Development Action Plan.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agree the recommendations at 3.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Economic Growth Manager dated 4 October 2016, submitted)

7. DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Head Teacher of Dunoon Grammar School took the Committee through a 
progress update report on the schools achievements for the 2015/2016 session.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Commended the Head Teacher on the excellent outcomes achieved by 

Dunoon Grammar School.



(Ref: Report by Head Teacher dated 4 October 2016, submitted)

8. UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 

The Contracts Manager took the Committee through a report which provided an 
update on the delivery of the Roads Revenue Budget at the end of quarter 1 for the 
financial year 2016/2017.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Contracts Manager dated 4 October 2016, submitted)

9. KIRN SCHOOL PROJECT 

The Schools Development Project Manager took the Committee through a report on 
the progress of the new schools redevelopment project in partnership with Hub North 
Scotland Ltd to build the new Kirn Primary School and to refurbish/ part new build 
Dunoon Primary School.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Schools Development Project Manager dated 4 October 2016, 
submitted) 

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 8&9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.

10. 43 ARDBEG ROAD 

The Team Leader, Housing Services took the Committee through a report on a 
property at 43 Ardbeg Road, Rothesay.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Team Leader, Housing Services dated 4 October 2016, submitted) 


